(ii) The total amounts of principal outstanding in respect of the mortgage credit assets and substitution assets
comprised in the cover assets pool relating to the mortgaged covered securities as at 31 December 2011
in issue is €6,668.0m (2010: €3,807.0m).

45.  EVENTS SINCE THE REPORTING DATE

The following are the significant non-adjusting events that have taken place since 31 December 2011:

Voluntary Severance Programme
On 8 March 2012, AIB Group announced that it was commencing a consultation process with the unions on a
voluntary severance programme.   The objective of this voluntary programme is to reduce the staff cost base by
approximately €170.0m in a full year.  This equates to a reduction of approximately 2,500 overall staff numbers.
It is expected that around half of those departures will be finalised in 2012.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 December 2011

EBS LIMITED 142

46.  RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

Consolidated Income Statement

2010 Reclassifications 2010 2010

As
previously

reported
Hedge

ineffectiveness

Derivatives
Interest
Income/

Expenses

Interest on
Derivatives

– FVTPL
Unearned

income
Bank
fees

Profit /
Loss on

sale of
securities

After
reclassifications

Change in
accounting

policy

As
reported in

2011
€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Interest income and similar income 751.9 (37.4) 27.4 (12.4) (1.8) 727.7 727.7
Interest expense and similar charges (621.6) 39.4 (27.4) 6.9 (1.1) (603.8) (603.8)
Net interest income 130.3 2.0 - (5.5) (1.8) (1.1) - 123.9 - 123.9

Fees and commissions income 14.5 14.5 14.5
Fees and commissions expense (10.6) (10.6) (10.6)
Net trading income - (2.0) 5.5 3.5 3.5
Profit on sale / repurchase of securities 8.5 (8.5) - -
Loss on transfer of loans and advances
held-for-sale to NAMA (275.6) (275.6) (275.6)

Other operating income 10.1 8.5 18.6 18.6
Total operating income (122.8) - - - (1.8) (1.1) - (125.7) - (125.7)

Administrative expenses (84.4) 1.1 (83.3) (83.3)
Amortisation of intangible assets (5.3) (5.3) (5.3)
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment (4.4) (4.4) (0.6) (5.0)
Impairment of property (2.3) (2.3) 2.3 -
Total operating expenses (96.4) - - - 1.1 - (95.3) 1.7 (93.6)

Operating loss before impairment
losses and taxation (219.2) - - - (1.8) - - (221.0) 1.7 (219.3)

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances held-for-sale to NAMA (116.8) (116.8) (116.8)

Provisions for impairment of available-for-
sale financial assets (11.4) (11.4) (11.4)

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances to customers (273.2) 1.8 (271.4) (271.4)

Impairment losses (401.4) - - - 1.8 - - (399.6) - (399.6)

Operating loss before taxation (620.6) - - - - - - (620.6) 1.7 (618.9)

Taxation 31.0 31.0 31.0

Loss for the year (589.6) - - - - - - (589.6) 1.7 (587.9)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 December 2011

EBS LIMITED 143

1.  CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION

During the current year the Group modified the Consolidated Income Statement classification for certain line items listed below to reflect the results of the Group in
line with its ultimate parent; AIB p.l.c.  Comparative amounts in the Consolidated Income Statement were reclassified for consistency which resulted in the following
changes:

Hedge ineffectiveness
Gain / loss on derivatives held for risk management purposes previously reported as part of net interest income were reclassified to net trading income, a separate